

No. 21-351

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COURTNEY WILD,

*Petitioner.*

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL  
CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MEG GARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM  
LAW INSTITUTE  
1130 SW Morrison Street,  
Suite 200  
Portland, OR 97205  
(503) 768-6953  
garvin@lclark.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
THE PETITION PRESENTS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS THAT AFFECT VICTIMS NATIONWIDE REGARDING PRE- CHARGING ATTACHMENT OF THE CRIME VICTIMS’ RIGHTS ACT AND THE REME- DIES AVAILABLE FOR PROSECUTORIAL VIOLATIONS OF THOSE RIGHTS.....	9
A. By Enacting the CVRA, Congress Intended to Afford Enforceable Rights that Give Victims the Role of Active Participants in the Criminal Justice Process.....	11
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Flawed Reliance on <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> Thwarts the Purpose of the CVRA.....	12
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Analysis Allows Offenders and the Government to Cir- cumvent the CVRA and Its Intended Remedies .....	16
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Denial of Pre- Charge Remedies Has a Substantial Negative Impact on Significant Numbers of Victims .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	14
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	9, 10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	9
<i>Doe 1 v. United States</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	10
<i>Glob. Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. v. Metro- phones Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	13
<i>In re Wild</i> , 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	14
<i>Kenna v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for C.D.Cal.</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	13, 15
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	9
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 643 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3771 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5) .....	7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(6) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8) .....	6, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1) .....	8, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3) .....	7, 11, 14
22 U.S.C. § 7101(a).....	20
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
150 Cong. Rec. S4262 (Apr. 22, 2004).....	5, 18
150 Cong. Rec. S4269 (Apr. 22, 2004).....	6, 18
2019 Year-End Update on Corporate Non-Prosecution Agreements and Deferred Prosecution Agreements, Gibson Dunn (Jan. 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.gibsondunn.com/2019-year-end-npa-dpa-update/">https://www.gibsondunn.com/2019-year-end-npa-dpa-update/</a> .....	20
Ann Wagner & Rachel Wagley McCann, <i>Prostitutes or Prey? The Evolution of Congressional Intent in Combating Sex Trafficking</i> , 54 Harv. J. on Legis. 17 (2017).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Metamorphosis of Corporate Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. Online 60 (2016) .....	20
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Public Interest in Corporate Settlements</i> , 58 B.C. L. Rev. 1483 (2017) .....	17
Cindy R. Alexander & Mark A. Cohen, <i>The Evolution of Corporate Criminal Settlements: An Empirical Perspective on Non-Prosecution, Deferred Prosecution, and Plea Agreements</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 537 (2015) .....	19
Dana Pugach & Michal Tamir, <i>Nudging the Criminal Justice System into Listening to Crime Victims in Plea Agreements</i> , 28 Hastings Women's L.J. 45 (2017) .....	18
Dean G. Kilpatrick & Randy K. Otto, <i>Constitutionally Guaranteed Participation in Criminal Proceedings for Victims: Potential Effects on Psychological Functioning</i> , 34 Wayne L. Rev. 7 (1987) .....	22
Douglas E. Beloof, <i>Weighing Crime Victims' Interests in Judicially Crafted Criminal Procedure</i> , 56 Cath. Univ. L. Rev. 1135 (2007) .....	18
Eric M. Werner, <i>Avoiding the Second Assault: A Guidebook for Trauma-Informed Prosecutors</i> , 25 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 573 (2021) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Gramlich, <i>Jury duty is rare, but most Americans see it as part of good citizenship</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 24, 2017), <a href="http://pewrsr.ch/2w1rVqK">http://pewrsr.ch/2w1rVqK</a> .....	16
Joshua Partlow, <i>The Layers of Jeffrey Epstein’s Connections</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 21, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2019/national/epstein-connections/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2019/national/epstein-connections/</a> .....	10
Judith Lewis Herman, <i>The Mental Health of Crime Victims: Impact of Legal Intervention</i> , 16 <i>Journal of Traumatic Stress</i> 159 (2003).....	22
Lauren K. Cook, <i>A Victim’s Right to Confer Under the Crime Victim’s Rights Act</i> , 43 <i>Campbell L. Rev.</i> 543 (2021) .....	17
Mahita Gajanan, <i>Here’s What to Know About the Sex Trafficking Case Against Jeffrey Epstein</i> , <i>Time</i> (updated July 17, 2019), <a href="https://time.com/5621911/jeffrey-epstein-sex-trafficking-what-to-know/">https://time.com/5621911/jeffrey-epstein-sex-trafficking-what-to-know/</a> .....	10
Mark Motivans & Howard N. Snyder, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, <i>Federal Prosecution of Human-Trafficking Cases, 2015</i> (June 2018), <a href="https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/fphtc15.pdf">https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/fphtc15.pdf</a> .....	21
Polaris, <i>2019 Data Report</i> (2019), <a href="https://polarisproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Polaris-2019-US-National-Human-Trafficking-Hotline-Data-Report.pdf">https://polarisproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Polaris-2019-US-National-Human-Trafficking-Hotline-Data-Report.pdf</a> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 911 (2006) .....	22
Theodore R. Sangalis, <i>Elusive Empowerment: Compensating the Sex Trafficked Person under the Trafficking Victims Protection Act</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 403 (2011) .....	7
U.S. Dep’t of State, Office to Monitor and Combat Trafficking in Persons, <i>2020 Trafficking in Persons Report: United States</i> , <a href="https://www.state.gov/reports/2020-trafficking-in-persons-report/united-states/">https://www.state.gov/reports/2020-trafficking-in-persons-report/united-states/</a> .....	22
